
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

4.00 pm 
Tuesday 

4 June 2024 
Microsoft Teams 

 
Members 7: Quorum 2 
 
Jonathan Bunt, Independent, Chairman 
Mark Holder, Scheme Member Representative 
Yasmin Ramjohn, Scheme Member Representative 
Dionne Corrodus-Weekes, Scheme Member Representative 
Joanne Sladden, Scheme Employer Representative 
Denise Broom, Scheme Employer Representative 
Andrew Frater, Scheme Employer Representative 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister  01708434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Local Pension Board, 4 June 2024 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chair will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events 

that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any items on the agenda at this point 

of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2024 

(attached) and authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 

5 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE  

 

6 TRAINING REPORT UPDATE (Pages 7 - 22) 
 
 Documents attached 

 

7 PENSIONS COMMITTEE PAPERS REVIEW (Pages 23 - 32) 
 
 Documents attached 

 

8 RISK REGISTER UPDATE (Pages 33 - 66) 
 
 Documents attached 

 

9 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION AND LEGISLATION UPDATE (Pages 67 - 124) 
 
 Documents attached 

 

 
 Zena Smith 

Head of Committee and Election Services  
 
 



 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Microsoft Teams 
27 February 2024 (4.00  - 6.25 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
  
Jonathan Bunt (Independent) (Chairman), Denise Broom (Scheme Employer 
Representative), Andrew Frater (Scheme Employer Representative), Joanne 
Sladden (Scheme Employer Representative), Yasmin Ramjohn (Scheme Member 
Representative) and Dionne Corrodus-Weekes (Scheme Member Representative) 
 
 
194 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman reminded members of the actions to be taken if they were to 
be disconnected from the virtual meeting. 
 

195 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Mark Holder. 
 

196 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

197 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 

198 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
The feedback from the Pensions Committee was incorporated into the 
Pensions Committee Papers Review item. 
 

199 COMMUNICATIONS POLICY  
 
Members noted the updated communications policy was due to be 
presented to the Pensions Committee in November 2024. Officers explained 
to the Board that the plan had been presented to members for their 
comments. 
 
Members noted there were different plans for communicating with members 
of the pension fund and scheme employers. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Local Pension Board, 27 February 2024 

 
 

 

200 RISK REGISTER  
 
The Board was presented with the Council’s Risk Register. 
 
The Chairman and members suggested the fund’s target be added to the 
register to allow members to track any progress easier. 
 
The Board noted the position of the register. 
 

201 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION AND LEGISLATION UPDATE  
 
The Board was presented with a Pensions Administration and Legislation 
update. 
 
It was explained to members that the performance for the quarter was 
above target the only casework under 95% was deaths and estimates. 
Members noted the helpdesk wait times had started to fall with the average 
being just under 2 minutes with the satisfaction with regards to the helpdesk 
having increased. Work was undergoing to receive more feedback on the 
helpdesk. 
 
AI was explained to have reduced the risk of data leaks as it was explained 
that ‘phishing’ was the primary access method. An external company 
conducted annual penetration tests. 
 
The Board asked for enquiries to be made regarding the viability of giving 
Board members Havering email addresses to reduced GDPR risks. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 
 

202 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY MONITORING PLAN 2024-25  
 
The Board was presented with a report on the Pensions Administration 
Strategy Monitoring for 2024/25. 
 
Members noted Havering had checks it needed to undertake as an 
administration authority with some PAS tasks to be removed as they were 
not being monitored. Members also noted the last consultation was in 2021 
and there were no plans of a future consultation as there had been no major 
changes. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

203 PENSIONS COMMITTEE PAPERS REVIEW  
 
The Board was presented with a review of the Pension Committee Papers. 
 
It was noted that the money had increased but was still underperforming 
against the tactical benchmark. The consultation on the next steps had 

Page 4



Local Pension Board, 27 February 2024 

 
 

 

closed with 152 responses. CBRE reported no issues and feedback had 
been received at the previous Pensions Committee meeting. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

    LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD 4 June 2024 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Board Member Training  

SLT Lead: 
 

Kathy Freeman Strategic director of 
Resources 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford 
Pension Fund Manager (Finance) 
01708432569 

Debbie.ford@havering.gov,uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None directly 

 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report addresses the training requirements of the Local Pension 
Board and progress. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
The Board is

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Microsoft Teams 
4 June 2024 (4.05  - 5.56 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Jonathan Bunt (Independent) (Chairman), Andrew Frater (Scheme Employer 
Representative), Mark Holder (Scheme Member Representative), Yasmin 
Ramjohn (Scheme Member Representative) and Dionne Corrodus-Weekes 
(Scheme Member Representative) 

 
 

204 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken if they were 
to be disconnected from the meeting call. 
 
The Chair, on behalf of all officers and members, gave thanks to Denise 
Broom for her dedication and hard work during her time on the Board and 
wished her the best for the future. 
 

205 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Denise Broom and Joanne Sladden 
 

206 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

207 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 

208 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
The Board were updated following the previous Pensions Committee 
meeting. 
 

209 TRAINING REPORT UPDATE  
 
The Board were presented with an update in their training. 
 
Members noted they needed to complete their training to avoid any future 
issues. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 



Local Pension Board, 4 June 2024 

 
 

 

210 PENSIONS COMMITTEE PAPERS REVIEW  
 
The Board was presented with reports from the Pensions Committee for 
review. 
 
Members noted the papers had been previously presented to the Council’s 
Pensions Committee. The main point highlighted for members was that the 
fund had underperformed against its benchmark. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

211 RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
 
The Board was presented with the Risk Register. 
 
The members discussed alternative ways of presenting the register which 
officers would follow up on outside of the meeting. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

212 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION AND LEGISLATION UPDATE  
 
The Board was presented with a Pensions Administration and Legislation 
update. 
 
Officers from LPPA explained that the SLA for the quarter was 98.3% and 
for April and May it was 99%. It was also noted that LPPA receive between 
13,000 and 14,000 calls per month with an average wait time in line with 
their target of 4 minutes and the majority wait time under 2 minutes. 
Members noted the average number of calls for Havering per month was 
300. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


